
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 
 
 
WEDNESDAY 16TH MARCH 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 

THE CHAMBER,  COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10:30AM 

ON THURSDAY 24
TH

 MARCH 2016 (OR IMMEDIATELY 

FOLLOWING THE JOINT MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PLANNING COMMITTEE – 
WHICHEVER IS THE LATER), FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 

BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor J.M. Charles 
2. Councillor J.K. Howell 
3. Councillor J. Owen 
4. Councillor G.B. Thomas 
5. Councillor J. Thomas 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor W.R.A. Davies 
2. Councillor H.I. Jones 
3. Councillor H.B. Shepardson  
4. Councillor E.G. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
2. Councillor S.L. Davies 
3. Councillor T. Devichand 
4. Councillor S. Matthews 
   

 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 

 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)  
 

 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  
 

5 - 6 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2015/16  
 

7 - 32 

7. LEISURE SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

33 - 64 

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 

65 - 84 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY 
REPORT  
 

85 - 86 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2016  

87 - 94 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 MARCH 2016 
 

 

Forthcoming items for next meeting –  
Friday 6th May 2016 

 
* Please note that the following agenda items are subject to change as the Committee’s 

Forward Work Programme for the 2016/17 municipal year is still being developed.  

 

 

 
Discussion Topic 

 

 
Background 

 
EU and externally 
funded Programmes 
 

 
This report (deferred from January 2016), will provide 
progress made and outcomes from the EU pre 2013 funding 
and Rural Development Plan Phase 2 projects, including 
progress made on project management and grant 
compliance. It was also provide an update on the new EU 
programmes. 
 

 
Community Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2015/16 
 

 
In accordance with Article 6.2 of the County Council’s 
Constitution, each scrutiny committee must “prepare an 
annual report giving an account of its activities over the 
previous year.” This report will provide members with an 
overview of the Committee’s work during the 2015/16 
municipal year.   
 

 
Community Scrutiny 
FWP 2016/17 
 

 
The County Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny 
committees to develop and publish annual forward work 
programmes that identify issues and reports to be considered 
during the course of the municipal year. This report will 
enable the Committee to confirm its Forward Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 MARCH 2016 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2015/16 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the Scrutiny Committee receives the budget monitoring report for the Housing, 
Regeneration, Planning and Leisure & Sport Services and considers the budgetary 
position. 

 

Reasons:  
 

• To provide the Committee with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 31st 
December 2015
[...]
 & 
Leisure)   
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Communities  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Ian Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Ian Jones  
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Head of Leisure  
 
 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 228309 
ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24

th
 MARCH 2016 

 
 

Leisure Services Annual Update 
  

 

 
Leisure is a much valued, front line service providing a range of health and well-being 
related facilities, activities and programmes, all aimed at getting:  
 

More people, More active, More often. 
 
We want Carmarthenshire to be a place: 
 

• That is the most active and healthy in the UK 

• Where every person is an active participant at a 'Community Club' or 'Leisure / Cultural 
Facility' 

• Where every child is hooked on Leisure / Cultural activity for life 
 
The service aims to deliver 7 key Outcomes for residents and visitors to the County: 
 

• Outcome 1: People can access opportunities to be active  

• Outcome 2: More children & young people are hooked on leisure / cultural activity for 
life (0-24) 

• Outcome 3: More people (25+ yrs) are active in Leisure and Culture 

• Outcome 4: People are affiliated to clubs / community groups or facilities 

• Outcome 5: People are given the skills to become physically and creatively literate for 
life 

• Outcome 6: People achieve their potential 

• Outcome 7: Our facilities and services are well managed and efficient 
 
The purpose of this annual report is to update members in relation to actions and 
measures delivered by the Division in relation to the above aims and objectives. Attached 
as Appendix 1 are trend analysis graphs looking at performance (financially related) over 
the last few years across the service.  
 
The Division is also in the process of drafting its 2016/17 business plan which looks 
forward at next year’s actions and would welcome members’ observations and comments 
as part o
[...]
ipant at a 'Community Club' or 'Leisure / Cultural 
Facility' 

• Where every child is hooked on Leisure / Cultural activity for life 
 

The service aims to deliver 7 key Outcomes for residents and visitors to the County: 
 
• Outcome 1: People can access opportunities to be active  

• Outcome 2: More children & young people are hooked on leisure / cultural activity for life 
(0-24) 

• Outcome 3: More people (25+ yrs) are active in Leisure and Culture 

• Outcome 4: People are affiliated to clubs / community groups or facilities 

• Outcome 5: People are given the skills to become physically and creatively literate for life 

• Outcome 6: People achieve their potential 

• Outcome 7: Our facilities and services are well managed and efficient 
 
The service is non-statutory in the main, although elements of the service are classed as 
statutory, namely: Library services; elements of Archives and Museums Services, and KS2 
swimming provision for primary schools. 
 
For 2015-16, the division has a budget turnover of £23.725m with a total expenditure of 
£17.405m and an income target of £6.320m. Non controllable expenditure amounts to £4.520m 
resulting in a controllable expenditure of £12.885m, and a net controllable budget of £6.724m.  
The service as a whole employs 164 F/T staff and 105 P/T staff. 
 

Page 37



The division is facing considerable financial challenges and will have to deliver efficiency 
savings of £486k this year (15/16); £349k (16/17); £280k (17/18); and £448k (18/19). These 
savings come on top of the £120k of efficiencies delivered in 2014/15. The division is doing its 
utmost to protect front-line services however it is becoming increasingly difficult to deliver in 
excess of £1.5m of efficiencies (over a fifth of the current budget) without affecting front line 
services and staffing. Despite these difficulties, the department’s employees continue to deliver 
an excellent service. Many of the services provided are recognised as sector leadi
[...]
ty sessions at 6 community venues.  

• £115k of Section 106 funding was used to fund a new play area in North Dock, Llanelli.  

• Monthly newsletters produced for Culture, Countryside (Quarterly) and Sports & 
Leisure service areas. 

• ‘Welsh Language Champion’ scheme and staff training programme being introduced 
across all services. 

• 9-hole ‘disc golf’ course introduced at Pembrey Country Park, along with ‘Tubing’ 
activity at Ski Pembrey. 

• 1,600 people took part in the ‘Have a Go’ at Archery day at Pembrey Country Park  

• 67 events staged in Pembrey Country Park and the Millennium Coastal Park. 

• Full school holidays programme and family workshops at Oriel Myrddin, including a 
regular ‘free’ book club, and cross-disciplinary talks on a broad range of themes e.g. 
architecture, farming, poetry and archaeology.  

• Arts Development have commissioned an Arts Project for people with Dementia - 
2,500 older people living with dementia in Carmarthenshire (2013) and predicted to 
increase by 31% by 2021.   

• The Dylan Thomas Boathouse continues to draw in visitor numbers in excess of 30k a 
year. 

• Number of visits to libraries annually 1,291,885. 

• Number of Wi-Fi users per annum 32,348. 

• Number of service related events per annum 980. 

• Number of attendees at events per annum 26,808. 

• Number of Volunteers (650 Hours per annum). 

• A Library service is also offered to 115 schools; 104 housebound users and complexes 
(59). 
 

Page 39



• 37,000 Museum Visits in 2015/16, including 7 Exhibitions, 23 Events held, and 7 
Outreach sessions. 

• 5,200 Social Media followers for Museum service. 
 
Outcome 2: More children and young people are hooked on leisure / cultural activity 
for life (0-24 years):  
 

• 47% (increased by 7% from 2012) of children in Carmarthenshire are ‘hooked on sport’ 
(compared to 48% across Wales). 

• 60% of our school pupils are members of a sports club. 

• Provided free swimming for children (u16) at all CCC swimm
[...]
h Y Gat and Oriel Myrddin now have established Book Clubs. 

• The library service supports 44 community groups or ‘clubs’ who in turn provide the 
library with invaluable extra information as printed material or presentations.  

• Hanes Sir Gâr History network established via the Library service, affiliated to Fforwm 
Hanes Cymru – 15 different local history groups and charities working together to 
promote heritage through activity. 

 
Outcome 5: People are given the skills to become physically and creatively literate for 
life 
 

• The roll out and approach of the Dragon Sport multi-skills initiative is seen as sector 
leading across Wales, including the recent expansion of the approach to meithrins, 
libraries, etc. which is currently unprecedented elsewhere in Wales. 

• ‘Young Ambassadors’ for sport are now in place in all secondary schools and 80% of 
primary schools, becoming leaders of the future by inspiring their fellow pupils to get 
active. Carmarthenshire has engaged in a sector-leading development of this by 
introducing ‘Bronze Plus’ Ambassadors at Yr 7 to retain Bronze YA’s and develop their 
leadership skills as they move from primary to secondary schools.  

• Carmarthenshire’s approach to identifying and using its limited resources to develop a 
core set of focus sports is innovative and sector-leading, and is resulting in strong 
pathways from young children exploring the sport to children and adults competing 
and/or forming part of the workforce. 

• 83 primary schools visited Pendine Outdoor Education Centre to learn about outdoor 
adventurous activities and the environment. 

• Carmarthenshire Libraries promote the role libraries play in relation to reading, literacy 
and wellbeing at every opportunity including working with: Book Prescription Wales, 
which encourages children, young people and families to access a therapy book which 
is available to borrow from any library with over 32 surgeries participating across 
Carmarthenshire. 

•
[...]
 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:    Wendy Walters  

 
Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)  

 
1. Local Member(s) – N/A  
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THERE ARE NONE  
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

  

  

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Head of Service Update - Economic Development 
 
Transformational Strategy 2015-2030 
During the autumn of 2015, The Strategic Regeneration Plan for Carmarthenshire 
2015-2030 – Transformations was launched.  The regeneration of Carmarthenshire 
for current and future developments, are both ambitious and challenging.  The five 
key aims of the strategy are as follows: 
 

• Business growth, retention and specialisation 

• To be skilled and ambitious for long-term success 

• Maximising job creation for all 

• Knowledge economy and innovation 

• Distinctive places and competitive infrastructures 

The implementation of the Strategy will be supported by 4 Teams; Llanelli and 
Coastal; Ammanford and Cross Hands; Carmarthen and Rural; and Employment and 
Skills. 
 
Delta Lakes  
The aim of the Project is to create a highly ambitions and complex Wellbeing and 
Life Science Village on development land at Delta Lakes Llanelli, meeting the 
aspirations of Carmarthenshire County Council, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 
Health Board, Hywel Dda University Health Board, Swansea University and Welsh 
Government.   
 
Proposals are highly significant in the context of the Swansea Bay City Region and 
following an initial scoping exercise undertaken by the key partners will include such 
facilities and initiatives as, a health and wellbeing academy, business and enterprise, 
infrastructure, Institute of Life Science, hotel/health tourism and primary care 
provision.  It is proposed a joint funding package, including EU/external funds, could 
realise an initial development in excess of £100M and has the potential to create 
between 800 and 1000 jobs. 
 
The project will therefore deliver significant economic benefits across the region and 
beyond.  
 
This project is also highly significant in its contribution and status within ‘A Regional 
Collaboration for Health’ (ARCH) which is a Programme made up of the three key 
partners - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board, Hywel Dda University 
Health Board Swansea University – which is working with a number of key 
stakeholders to create improved health, wealth and wellbeing for the people of South 
West Wales  
 
2014 - 2020 Structural and Investment Fund Programmes: 
To date, more than £388m of the funding from the new European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF) programmes has 
already been committed to 37 projects across West Wales and the Valleys, 
representing 26% of total programme funds. A further 65 projects are at business 
planning stage.  With such an emphasis being placed on national, backbone 

Page 69



projects, regional discussions are key in ensuring that delivery is fit for purpose to 
meet both local and regional needs. The Economic Development team are working 
with Welsh Government to realise local impact as part of the backbone schemes. 
The Regional Engagement Teams (RET) which is being delivered by the Authority 
on behalf of the region, has ‘regionally proofed’ 28 national backbone projects to 
ensure that they fit with local and regional needs. 

The team are also working with internal departments on the development of ESF 
applications.    These projects include the Cynnydd project, which aims to increase 
youth employment and attainment by supporting 11-24 
[...]
s; regional engagement and skills intelligence.  

• To realign the service in line with the changing environment 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 

Explanation for non-submission  
of scrutiny report 

 

 
 
 
Supporting People Programme Update 

 
Responsible Officer(s):   
 
 
Explanation:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised Submission Date: 

  
Robin Staines, Head of Housing & Public Protection  
Neil Edwards, Commissioning Manager 
  
Until recently the Supporting People function sat within 
the Housing Services & Public Protection Division 
(Communities Department) and reported through to the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee.  
 
On the establishment of the Commissioning Division, the 
Supporting People Service has now moved under the 
new Joint Strategic Commissioning Head, Chris Harrison. 
Neil Edwards is the line manager for the service. This 
move is in recognition that Supporting People is primarily 
a commissioning function. Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Executive 
Board Member for Social Care & Health) also sits on the 
Regional Collaborative Committee as the Council’s 
representative.  
 
In order that the scrutiny arrangements reflect these 
management changes, the Social Care & Health Scrutiny 
Committee, which has the remit of oversight of the 
Council’s strategic social care commissioning functions, 
will receive future updates on this service area.   
 
N/A 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12
th

 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
Present: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 
 

J.M. Charles, S.L. Davies, W.R.A. Davies, T. Devichand, J.K. Howell, H.I. 
Jones, S. Matthews, J. Owen, H.B. Shepardson, E.G. Thomas (Vice-
Chair), G.B. Thomas  
 

Also present: 
 
Councillor L.D. Evans – Executive Board Member (Housing)  
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member (Resources)  
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 
Mr. R. Staines – Head of Housing and Public Protection 
Mr. M. Hughes – Assistant Consultant   
 
Venue: Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen (10:00am – 12:00pm)  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Thomas and from 
Councillor M. Gravell (Executive Board Member for Regeneration & Leisure).  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
No public questions were received. 
 

 
5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its 
next meeting scheduled for the 24th March 2016. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be noted.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



 
6. THE CARMARTHENSHIRE HOMES STANDARD PLUS (CHS+) ‘DELIVERING 

WHAT MATTERS’ 
 
The Committee considered the Carmarthenshire Homes Standard Plus (CHS+) 
Programme Plan for 2016-2019. Members were advised that the CHS+ programme 
was grounded in the work of the previous Carmarthenshire Home Standard 
programme, completed in 2015, in order to maintain and improve on the work 
already undertaken. Three key aspects of the Plan were to:  
 

• Support tenants and residents with issues such as Welfare Reform, getting 
services right, saving tenants money in the home, digital inclusion and active 
ageing 

• Investing in homes to maintain standards 

• Provide more homes to increase supply of affordable housing 
 
The Committee welcomed the Plan and thanked the Head of Housing & Public 
Protection and his staff for the excellent work that had already been achieved and 
the continued support provided by officers to the Council’s tenants.  
 
The following issues were raised in relation to the report:  
 
Reference was made to the programme of housing repairs
[...]
given to their 
deliverability and sustainability, including matters such as the suitability of the 
existing local infrastructure (e.g. local amenities) and potential planning 
constraints. 

 
 
8. EXPLANATIONS FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 

 
The Committee considered the explanation for the non-submission of a report on 
EU and externally funded programmes. 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 
 

9.  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the update detailing progress in relation to actions, requests or 
referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be received.  
 
 

10.  TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 15TH JANUARY 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 15th January 2016 be 
signed as a correct record.  

 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  (Chair)  

 
DATE: 

  

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16
	Appenidx A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I

	7 LEISURE SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE
	Report
	Appendix 1

	8 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	Report

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, J.K. Howell, J. Owen, G.B. Thomas, S. Matthews, H.I. Jones, 
H.B. Shepardson, E.G. Thomas, S.M. Allen (In place of W.R.A. Davies), D.J.R. Bartlett 
(In place of T. Devichand) and B.A.L. Roberts (In place of S.L. Davies) 
 
Also present: 
Councillor L.D. Evans – Executive Board Member for Housing 
Councillor M. Gravelle – Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
D. Eldred, Group Accountant 
H. Morgan, Interim Economic Development Manager 
S. Walters, Interim Economic Development Manager 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.45 am - 12.15 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.L. Davies, W.R.A. 
Davies, T. Devichand and J. Thomas 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of personal interests 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its meeting 
to be held on the 6th May, 2016. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be received. 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Revenue and Capital Budget 



 
 

 
 

Monitoring Reports for the Housing, Regeneration, Planning and Leisure and 
Sport Services that provided an update on the latest budgetary position as at the 
31st December, 2016 in respect of the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 
In response to a question on staff vacancies within the Planning Division, the Head 
of Planning confirmed that whilst the Division was short of resources, it was not 
intended that the posts would remain vacant as consideration was currently being 
given to a re-alignment of posts, with a view to staff resources being directed to 
the areas in most need.  
 
Reference was made to the dredging works to be undertaken to Burry Port 
Harbour, and an update requested thereon together with the status of the group 
known as the Friends of Burry Port Harbour.  The Head of Leisure advised that 
tender documents were currently being prepared for the major dredging works of 
the inner harbour, which were scheduled to be undertaken during the Autumn of 
2016. The annual dredge of the outer channel would be undertaken in the spring, 
as normal. With regard to the Friends of Burry Port Harbour, that was an external 
constituted group established with the aim of securing improvements to the 
harbour area, which the Council had met with on two occasions, on request.   
 
In response to a question on digitising library materials, the Head of Leisure 
advised that it related to proposals to digitise a range of materials including historic 
photographs, with the cost to be met primarily from the services’ revenue budget. 
In addition to digitisation, the division was also investing in its I.T. systems via the 
rollout of Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology, an automated 
scanning system enabling users to check out library books themselves. The 
Committee was also informed of recent improvements to the St Clears library 
incorporating a craft centre, a café and, potentially, the local Police Station, which 
was being considered as a co-located services model for other libraries etc within 
the county. 
 
The Head of Leisure in response to a question on Parc Howard, Llanelli, advised 
that it was proposed to undertake works to the roof externally at a cost of £240k 
from the repair and maintenance budget. Should those works exceed that 
provision, the additional cost would be met from the revenue budget. 
 
Reference was made to the number of vacancies within various services and to 
whether posts were not being filled as a means of balancing the budget and 
funding any overspend. The Head of Leisure advised that whilst there were always 
vacancies within the department, arising from the natural turnover of staff, the 
department was corporately required to continually assess its budget, with the 
management of staff being a part of that process. However, posts were not being 
kept vacant to fund any potential overspend. 
 
Reference was made to the previous monies set aside for improvements to 
Ammanford Town Centre, and clarification sought on what works had been 
undertaken to improve footfall to the town centre, apart from the pedestrianisation 
of Quay Street. The Interim Economic Development Manager (SW) advised that 
initially, a meeting had been held with members in September 2015 to discuss 
potential projects to be undertaken within Ammanford utilising the £485k capital 
funding set aside. Subsequently, at a meeting held in January 2016, it had been 



 
 

 
 

agreed that the list of aspirational projects be reviewed. Notwithstanding that 
review, a number of projects had been undertaken, or were close to completion, 
which included a proposed housing and office development at Foundry Road, the 
deadline for the submission of interest for the development of the former Police 
Station was set for the 7th April, the library had been refurbished and £250k was to 
be spent on upgrading facilities at the leisure centre, incorporating a new fitness 
suite.  
 
In response to a question on Opportunity Street in Llanelli, the Interim Economic 
Development Manager (SW) reported that, to date, three properties in Stepney 
Street had been purchased with the assistance of grant funding from the Welsh 
Government. Planning consent was currently being sought for the development of 
those properties, including the provision of car parking for the residential element, 
with works expected to commence in the near future. With regard to the Welsh 
Government Grant, the Committee was advised that in addition to the original 
£400k grant, the Council had been awarded a further £588k for the acquisition of 
additional properties. 
 
In response to a question on the challenge to the Compulsory Purchase Order for 
the Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site, the Interim Economic 
Development Manager (SW) confirmed that whilst negotiations were on-going, it 
was anticipated the cost of the project would not exceed the £1.1m budgetary 
provision. 
 
Reference was made to the increased £408k income received from reducing the 
amount of time council properties were void, and the Head of Housing and Public 
Protection advised that the increased income was attributable to the introduction of 
new processes by building services which, over time, had reduced the average 
void period from 80 to 20 days. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

7. LEISURE SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Leisure Services Annual Update 
Report for 2015/16 across its service areas of Leisure and Sport, Cultural 
Services, Countryside and Coast and the Pendine Outdoor Educational Centre set 
against the following seven outcomes: 
 
Outcome 1 – People can access opportunities to be active 
Outcome 2 – More Children and Young People are hooked on leisure / cultural 
activity for life (0-24) 
Outcome 3 – More people (25years+) are active in Leisure and Culture 
Outcome 4 People are affiliated to clubs / community groups or facilities 
Outcome 5 – People are given the skills to become physically and creatively 
literate for life 
Outcome 6 – People achieve their potential 
Outcome 7 – Our facilities and services are well managed and efficient 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 
Reference was made to the increased income in Leisure and Sport and to whether 
that was attributable to increased charges, attendance or both. The Head of 



 
 

 
 

Leisure advised that the increase was mainly attributable to increased patronage. 
However, whilst increased charges had played a part, it should be noted that any 
increases had been set at a sensitive level and had regard to any validation of the 
division’s budget to reflect inflationary costs including pay awards and energy bills.  
 
In response to a question on the income and expenditure cost for Cultural 
Services, the Head of Leisure advised that whilst it operated a number of services 
including libraries, museums, theatres and archives the report related to the 
operation of the service as a whole, and not individual elements. He reminded the 
Committee that only certain cultural services including the theatres and the 
Laugharne Boat House levied a charge for accessing facilities. He reported that 
whilst the operational cost of the service was displaying a downward trend, the net 
cost to the Authority was nearly £3m. 
 
Reference was made to recent increases in the minimum wage and clarification 
sought on any impact that could have on the division’s operating costs, especially 
in relation to wage levels within the private sector. The Head of Leisure advised 
that as the Division had to operate within the Council’s pay policy, any increase in 
wage costs would be funded corporately and validated into its budget. With regard 
to pay levels within the private sector, although the pay gap was narrowing, the 
way the private sector operated was less bureaucratic, and the Division whilst 
adapting to change more quickly, had to ensure any changes complied with the 
Council’s Policies and Practices. 
 
Reference was made to the operation of leisure services by the private sector and 
to whether that sector viewed the Council as a competitor. The Head of Leisure 
advised that whilst that was evident to some extent, it should be noted that the 
private sector mainly operated services from which it could make a profit unlike the 
Council which provided a range of services under the Education, Social Care and 
Health and Well-Being objectives. 
 
In response to a question regarding recent Audit concerns on the operation of the 
Pembrey Country Park, the Head of Leisure confirmed that the Division was 
working with the Council’s Audit Division to ensure its operation complied with the 
Council’s processes and procedures. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received for consideration an update report on the key activities of 
the Economic Development Division as detailed within the report. 
 
The Following issues were raised on the report: 
 
Reference was made to the ‘ARCH’ project and to whether that included the 
provision of a home for the elderly. The Committee was advised that the ARCH 
project was part of a £100m highly ambitious and significant project to provide a 
complex Wellbeing and Life Science Village on land at Delta Lakes in the context 
of the Swansea Bay City Region in conjunction with Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 
University Health Board, the Hywel Dda Health Board, Swansea University and 
the Welsh Government which would include provision for a health and well-being 
academy, business and enterprise infrastructure, Institute of Health Science, 



 
 

 
 

Hotel/Health tourism and primary care provision. The wellness element would 
include the provision of a wellness village for retired people helping them to live 
healthier and longer lives. 
 
Reference was made to the European Regional Development Fund and European 
Social Fund programmes and information sought on whether their future delivery 
could be affected by a vote to leave the European Union in the forthcoming 
referendum. The Interim Economic Development Manager (HM) advised that 
should there be a vote to leave the union, the process could take 5 years to 
resolve. However, guarantees had been received that the above programmes 
would be secure up to 2020. 
 
Reference was made to the work being undertaken by the Tourism and Marketing 
Section on promoting Carmarthenshire and to the recently created Marketing Suite 
for the Swansea Bay City Region in the Great Hall at the New Swansea University 
Campus. It was suggested that there may be merit in the committee visiting the 
suite. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
8.1 That the report be received. 

 
8.2 That arrangements be made for the Committee to visit the 

Marketing Suite at the Swansea University Campus  
 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the Supporting 
People Programme Update. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reason for the non-submission be 
noted. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12th 
February, 2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


